HINUTES OF A REGULAR MESTING
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
Tl‘IURSDAI, JULI 99 1953 - 10:00 Ae Mo

. The rsgular nesting of the Board of Rsgents of the Univeraity of
QOklahoma was held in the office of the President of the Univorsity, Ncrman,
on Thureday, July 9, 1953, at 10:00 aom,

The followingz mambers wers presents Regent T, R. Bemedunm, Presi-
dent, presiding; Regemts Short, Morgan, MecBride, Little, and Grisso. Absent:
Ragent, Fostar,

The minutes of the mssting hald on Thursday, June 18, 1953, were
approved.

President Cross statad he was plaming to be out of town at the
time of the Summer School Graduavion Exercises, August 10, and reccmmended
that Dr. lLaurence H, Snydar, Dean of the Graduate Collegs, confer the degrees
at the Commencement, '

On moticn by Regent Morgan it was woted to approve the recomnendation.

President Cross rnportad,récaipt of the follewing communisation
(smly 3, 1953) from Norman Burns, Secretary of the North Central Assoclation
of Collegea and Secondary Schoolss

"July 3, 1953
Dear Preaidsnt Cross:

I anm sure you assumed that, in the light of ths recemt action cf
the Camission on Colleges and Universities, subsequently approved by the
Exscutive Committes, it would not be necessary to file the report on athlstice
which we requested., It ssemed desirables, however, to coafirm this in writ-
ing. 1 am confident that under thias acticn it will be possible for all of
us to move forwaxd togsther in arriving at a satisfactory sclution to the
problems posed by developmenis that have taken place in the fiald of inter-
collegiate athlaetics,

Sincersly,
/8/ Norman Burna
Norman Burns®

The Regents expresssd gratification in the dovelopments on this
matier, .




July 9, 1952 : ' ' hELS

President Creas reperted sist withdrmeals in the list of csrdi-

- dates accepted for admission to the 1953 fresiman class in the School-afw
Medicine, ard thal tae Admissicns Board recomzands acceptancs of ths follow-

lng altarnates o brlng tins 2lasg Lo one hundrsd: :

School Pra, Gomto
daza County stiended Average fyarags  Aohe Ay
Dolans, Bernard Jo Nowata Cols 3.0 2.95 525 19
Gallowany, David Oiiver Pittaburg 0Q.Us 2.12 2,32 405 20
Green, James Dovgias Sequoyszh  Q.C.Us 1.8 2,20 425 19
Yatas, Dorald Leslie  Garfleld KoCols l.66 227 25
Yates, Loren Kont Garfield Q.. 1,96 2.0 635 2y

President Cress expliined that 101 ximissions had praviously been
approved by the Regamta and with the above Lh2 class woculd be fillsd at the
maximmm of 1C0. He recommendel acceptance of the above five altarnatas.

It was wvoted te accept the flve allarnatss as raocommended.

Folicwing are the narss of studenia who withdrew followiag scospt-
anco:

Shax Byrd Brandon, April 15
Vernon Leroy Klicwer, May 4
Ray Oliver Lambsert, Haxy 28

John Robert Ingramx, June 11
Dorista Carolyn Jones, June 16
Willigm Luther Shoensn, June 23

SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE:

Presidant Cross rsported the Council on Instructicn has approved,
in prineipls, ths proposal of the School of Library Sciencse to change from
a school in tho Ccllogs of Arta snd Sciemces offoring the degraz of Bachelor
of Arts in Library Science o 2 program in the Graduats Collegs leading to
a nastar's degres.

The reasons for recoummending the change are: (1) the content and
scop2 of librarianship have changed materially since 1924, when our progent
t7re of libraxy education was adopted nationally, yet the program st the
Univeraity of Oklshoma has aot been revised since the founding of the Scheol
in 19294 {(2) all other accredised library schools have meds similar chenges
within the past 2even yoars; (3) the School will lose itz accroditation by
tho American Library Association if the change is not madag (4) Oklahoma
is losing its boest proapective librarions to neighboring scheols with the
now curricwlum, which offer a nasterfts degres.



Julr 9, 1953 LG

President Cross recommended approval of the gradusts program
in Iibrary 3cience, and that the Regenta submit the matier to the State
Regemnts for Higher Education for considsraticme

Moved by Regent Grissc, and wnanimously voiod Lo approve the
recommandaticn.

President Cross reported he was prepared to make a recommsnda-
tion to f£il11 the vacancy created through theo resignstica of Carl Masgon
Franklin., He recoamended Dr. Pete Kyls MeCarter, prosently Deen of the
Faculty ard Professcr of English, University of Mississippio. Dre. and Mrso
McCarter visited the campus recently for a confersnce and hes was woll ime
precsed with his qualifications, Regent Benedum concurred in the President?s
reoport, having visited with Dr. HeCartar,

President Cross recommended thut Dro McCarter be offored the posi-
tion of Tiece-Fresident and Professor of English at wn exmwl salary of
811,000, effactiva Septambar 1, 1953.

Ragent Iittle moved, seconded by Regemt Short, ard it was unani-
mously woted to spprove the reccamendation.

Mr. Fred Hansen, First Assistent Attormey Gemeral, and Paul Upde-
gratf, Attornsy of Norman, plaintiff in the suits befors Judgs Cariisle and
Judge Mills to enjoin stats officlals from paying compensation to amployses
of the Qklahcma A. & Mo Collsge and the University who had not taken the
Oath of Allsgiance as prescribed by the 1951 Legislaturs, csme before the
Boarde

Mro. Hopsen made a full explanation of the logal processos involved
and reported that Judge Carlisle had ruled if the amployses of the Oklahoma
As & M. Colloge would sign the Oath of Allegiance approved by the 1953 Legis-
lature, claims msy be paid. The sult, filed by Mr. Updegralf before Judge
Mills, involving Universily employees is pending., Mr. Hansen stated it was
his anderstanding this suit may be dismissed or that a similar ruiing as in
the Oklshoms Ao & Mo case msy be eaxpecteds Mr. Hansen distributed coples -
of a form of Oath of Allegisncs and a cocpy of the ruling by Juige Carlisle
in the case involving employess of the Oklehara A, & H. Collegs. He roescm-
mended that the form of Oath of Allegiance be mimeograpnsd and that each
University employee involved be given an opportunity to azign this form to
be attached to the c¢laim for compensation. Mr. Updegraff agresod to the course
of acticn as outlined by Mr. Hansem.

Following the report by Mr. Honsen, Mr. Updegraf? was asked if he
had any further statemont, to whisth he replied that Hr. Hamsen had covered
the matior,

Mr, Hansen and Mr. Updegraff retired from the zseting.



July 9, 1953 hEnT

President Cross recomnended that the plan as cutlined by the
Attorney General?s Office be approved, and that the claims for pzyment to
individuals be amthorized for those signing the form of Cath of Allsglance
submitted, The Chair stated he was in full agrsement with this recommens
dation.

It was unanimously woted to approve the recamendation.

Regent Short, representing the Regants on the matter of Football
Broadcasting for 1953, stated he had confarred with a representative of
Eudner Agency, Inc., 575 Madison Avenue, New York, and with Mr. Jo Ho Payne,
of the Texas Company, who would become the sponsor. No bids wers received
on the call for bids sent out scmo time ago. Mr. Short stated hs had asked
Mr, Gerard Johnston with the Kudner Agency, and Mr. Payne to appear bsZore
the Regemts and submit their proposal for the broadcasis. - '

Following a discussion Mr. Jchnstonm offered to pay the University
$3,000 for the ten games in the 1953 seascn. They would originate the broad-
casta over WKY, Oklahoma City, and KVO0, Tulaa; they would broadcast to the
WNAD panel at Norman fres of cost, and the University would have the right
to sall the broadcasts to any station in Qklahoma.

'Follovs.ng this proposal, Messrs. Joimston and Payns retired frem
the meeting and Athletic Director Wilkinscn and Roscoe Cate wers invited to
the meeting for their views on the matter.

Mr. Cate stated he had already made his statament with referemce
to the broadcasting over WNAD and had not had an opportunity to consider
the new proposal.

Mro Wilkinson stateds ©"If our going azhead with this plsn without
giving others an opportunity to submit proposals would not create i1lwill
or animosity toward the Univeraity, this is a good proposition.™ Action:
~ postponed until later.

Ths meeting was recessed for lunchaon. Mr. Johnston, Mr, Payne,
and Mre Cato attended as gnests of the Regents. Mr. Wilkinson had another
engagement.

The Regents met again in the President's office following luncheon.

Regent Short offered the following motion: "That the broadcast~
ing of the 1953 games, both at home and out-of-state, be awarded to the
Kudner Agency, Inc., of New York City, for $3,000, provided said Agency
entors into a contract with the University to originate and furnish the
broadcasts to the WNAD panel at Norman free of costj and the University
shall have ths right to sell the broadcasta to any station in the State
of Oklahoma and delete any Texaco (the sponsor) commercials and throw=outs,
and if possible to cue the throwecuts3 the monetary consideration for the
broadcasts to be paid by the Kuwiner Agency on or bafors October 1, 1953,



July 9, 1953 4Es8

To 2ccomplish the desired result, it is neceassary for the Univeralty to
designate WKY or KVOO the official station of the University for all ocut-
of-state games.”

All members of the Board woted AYE on the Short motion, and it
was declared carried.

Rogent Grisso proposed, and all members agreed, that the matter
of broadcasting come up in the fall; that bids be advertised for the follow-
ing year, or for a number of years, amd that the bid pattern not be fiwed;
let the stations fix their oum pattern epd then the Regents will consider
oach bdd on its owne. .

President Cross concurred inm this suggestion. It wes unanimoualy
voted to follow this procedure. ‘

A discusaion was held concarming an outatanding sciemtist, geoclo-
glat, or industrialist in Oklahoma to serve on the Oklahoma Geological Sur—
vey committee, Regent Little suggestsd that Mr. Norman Erillhart, of Hadill,
Oklahoma, an alummus of the University of Oklahoma, has long beem interested
in exparding and axtending the services rendered by the Cklshcma Gaclogical
Survey, and recommended that he be appointed to serve on the Oklshama Geo=
‘logical Survey committes.

Upon being brought to a wvote, the recommendsticn was unanimcusly
adoptedo :

Regent Grisso brought up the question of the "Creation of Invest~-
mant Committee’™ which was discussed at the June 18 mseting (see page 4621
of minutes). At that time Regent Grisso was asked to study tlie matter of
investuents and report at the Qctober meeoting of the Rogents. Regent Grisso
stated he had given the matier considerabls thought ard called attention to
his letter to President Cross under date of June 26, 1953. A coxy of this
letisr followas

“June 26, 1953
Dear Dro Croass

) The subject of this lstter is the investment pertiolio of the Will
Rogars Fund, which I understand is unrestricted as to investnemts, but re-
stricted as to use and the intarest only is to be used therefrom. After
studying the matter a little further, I suggest it be put on the agenda for
July 9th, and while the time is too brief for a thorough study, I propose
to move that the trustees of the fund, who make the selection of investments,
subjoect to the approval of the Board of Regenta, be asked to reappraise thess
investments and recommend any changses they care to in time for the Board of



July 9, 19535 LELS

Regents to have ampls time to study thedr recommsndation for changes, if
any, and be prepared to act at the September meeting.

Uiz a gemoral, but tentative statement, I would diapose of today,
at the market, evary investuamt they have save the investment in The Texaa
Company and the item of U, S. Defense Bonds, Sordes G. This would total

m& $53,000.00, and require the reinvestment of approximately

fis to the reinvestment, my tentative conelusion is that for the
next three yoars the funds be investsd in short term federal certificates,
such as 90-day U, S. Treasury certificates.

#I well realize that such investmumis as American Telsphane and
Telegraph Company have a contimious dividend rate through the good and bad
times, and that some of the largest and oldest successful companies in the
United States are representod in that statement,

61 am sending a copy of this letter to Mr. ireettli.

Tours vory trily
/8/ ¥, Do Grinso

Wo D» GRISSOR

Mro. Grisso stated he had gone over the investment portfolio of the
Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fund, and had also examined the auditor®s
report on the Univeraity of Oklahoma Foundation which contains a schedule on
investnents. '

Mr. Grisso reguested that a plan for investments and a method of
accounting be developed. Also, that the Board of Control of the Will Rogers
Memordial Scholarship Fund make a study of the investment portfolio and that
& recammendation on ths investmenta be brought bafore the Regents at the
September meeting. ‘

It was unanimously voted to follow the procedure ss outlined by
Regent Grisso.

FEE ALLOCATIONS - SUMMER SESSION OF 1953:

President Cross recommended that the incidental fee allocation for
the summer of 1953 be approved in accordance with the policy established by
the State Regents for Higher Education as follcws:

Transfer to Activity Fee $16 per full time studenmt
oqnivalmto Total 3‘0103920 )



July 9, 1953 4850

That the Activity Fee be allocated as follows:
Arount Par Student Allocation

Student. Union Debt Service 811,79 330.h97o08
Student Health Service 2.75 7114025

Oiclahona Detly TR s

Available for Educational
and GCeneral 1.085 2,320.54
: 8.0 »392.C0

Motion by Regent Grisso unanimously carried.

WATER WELLIS:

The President repcrted two of the water wells on ths North Campus,
which serve both the NATIC and the University, had to be abandoned during
the last year.

Funda to replace them are available in the 1953«55 allocation made
by the State Regents for modernization, repairs, oquimmt, alteraticns and

capital improvements cn the North Campus.
RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board of Rogemis

1) anthorise calling for bids for drilling two new wells, install-
ing cuing, cementing and perforating, at a cost estimatod at $20,000;

- 2) authorize the President of the University to memrd the comtract
to the lowest and best bidder; and ,

3) authorise eaxpenditure of approximstely $6,000 for removing and
ri:;nstming equipment fran old wells, making new connsctions, and reinstall-
well houses.

Approved on moticn by Rogent Littles

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION REQUIREMERIS:

President Cross repcrted that in February, 1949, the Board of -
Rogents set up requirements for physical examinations for new students,
and for cheat X-ray and tuberculin tests prior to graduation.

Many graduating seniors ln recent years have complained abcnt
the requirement for a physical exsmination prior to greduation. A commit-
tos investigating the problem finds that the need for such a requirsment



July 9, 1953 ‘ 4651

by the University no longer exists, since new state certification rsgula-
ticns require all spplicants for teachers? certificates to pass a p&wsical
exsmination prior to receiving a licemse to teach.

The comnittee belisves that the University should concentrats
its efforts and resources on proventive measurss and a sound program of
health education while the students are on the campus.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board of Regemts rescind that poriion of the 1949 policy
that required each student to have a aecond chast X-ray and tuberculin test
- during the semestor prior to graduation if he had not hacl such test within

the previous two years.
Approved on motlion by Regent HMoBride.

"SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS BUDGETS:

The next item on the agenda was consideration of the University
of Oklahcama School of Medicine and University Hospitals budgets. President
Crosa called attention to resclutions adopted by the faculty of the School
of Medicine, coples of which were shown in the Agenda. Following is a copy
of Resolution II which has to do with allocations by the State Regentsa:

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the Stats of Oklshoma has publicly re-
cognized the need for increasing the number of physicians gradnating from
the University of Cklahoma School of Medicines and

WHEREAS, such development has the general support of the citisens
of the State and 13 directed towards the general wolfare of the State; and

WHEREAS, this increase in the mumber of medical students requires
a commensuraste increase in the facilities available for teachings and

WHEREAS, an orderly expanasion of perscrmel and physical facilities
were planned under Legislative support to meet this increased teaching com-
mitment; and

WHEREAS, a realistic fiscal policy for the University Hospitala
is roqu:l.red to replacse the recurring noed for deficit finsmcing; and

WHEREAS, it waa agreed in the meeting of the Governor®s Commitiee
and acknowlodged by the representatives of the State Regmmta present at the
time that 20% of the total costs of the University Hospitals was an equi~
table financial obligation to be assumaed by the Regents for Higher Education
in view of the educational rcle of the University Hospitals; and

WHEREAS, this agreemant formed the basis for drawing up legisia-
tion to support the University Hospitalsg and



Juiy 9, 1953 4652

WHEREAS, the Legislaturs has appropriated funds which together
with other hospital income is adequate to meet 80Z of the operating costa
of the University Hespitals for the coming Pieaniumg and

WHEREAS, the Regents for Higher Eduwcation have failed to appertion
any of the remaining 20% of the operating costa of the University Hospitalsg
and '

WHEREAS, the fallure of the State HRegents for Higher Education 2o
allocate the nsecassary furds makes it impossible to open any of the wards
built for psychiatric patiemts in the new wing to the University Hoaspltal
or eny of the beds in the recenily completed additicn to the Crippled Chil-
dren®s Hospltal; anmd

WHEREAS, this irability to utillize planned areas for expanded bed
capacity sericusly curtails the clinical teasching of medical students and
resulizs in the University Hospitals offering to the studemis a number of
patients which is approximately cne-hal? of the minimal requirements of the
Council on Medical Educaticn of the American Medical Assoclationg amd

WHEREAS, umtil the nscessary funds ars msde available the Council
on Medical Education has stated that it camnot approve the increase in stu-
dents from 80 to 100 in the clinical ysars ard that further they could approve
anly 10% of total beds on a private basis; and

WHEREAS, such a deficdency places ths Schwol of Medicine in Jeop=-
ardy of national censurs and discreditationg and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the Faculty of the University of
Oklahoma School of Medicine places itself firamly on record as considering
the action of the Regents for Higher Educah...cn &8s edncationally and econcm=
ically unsound}

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Faculty publicly commmicates
its grave concern over the Regents?! acticn to the Govarnor of t.he State and
to the Preaidont of the University.

22 s ) A]
Do He OVDonoghuo, MoDo
Chairmsn, Faculty Board

/s/__Josech W. Kelso
Joaeph Wo Kmo, MoDo
Secretary of the Faculty

The Regents axpressed thamselves as in complets sympathy with the
contents of the resolution, and had raquested additional furds and dene

everything possible to adequately provide for the operation of the insti-



July 9, 1955

LE53

tutions. President Croes stated he had reqrested $500,000 additional for
the Hospitals in the hearing befcore the State Rogsuts whem the matter of
allocations was before that Board. '

President Cross distributed a tabulation showing the allocstions
to the varicus institutions of higher educaticn by the State Regenta. The
The tabulstion is shoxn bzliow:

wide disparity in allocaticns was noted.

OKLAHOMA SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

COMPARISON OF INCREASE IN STATE FUNDS OVER ANNUAL AVERACE FOR 1951-53

Okmlges Technical School
Panhandle A. & M. College
#niversity Hospitals
Northeastern State Collegs
Southeastern Stats College

East Central State College

Northwestearn State College
Central State College
Southwestern State College
Oklahoma College For Women
Langston University
Station
Agricultural Extension
#Ceclogical Survey
Cklahoma A & Mo Collsge
Northern Junior College

Northeastern Ao & M. College 312,268
Cameron Agricultural College 314,298

#iniversity of Oklahoma
Veterinary Fedlcine
Connors State Agricultural

College
Murray State School of
Agriculture
Oklshoma Military Academy
Eastern As & Mo College
#Scheol of Medicine
Total

1952~53 Annual

State Average

Funds 195153
$ 300,000 § 150,000
375,981 187,990
2,125,000 1,062,500
596,405 = 298,202
603,810 301,905
620,608 310,304
478,008 239,004
589,397 294,699
597 4449 298,725
583,392 291,696
710,888 355 hhihs
1'5%’099 7729050
1,472,859 736,430
192,402 96,200
6,419,771 3,209,885
2l , 857 122,428
156,134
157,149
6,889,962 3,444,980
275,727 137,863
265,156 132,578
265,445 132,722
223,783 111,892
Lomeh  seta
0325,960 $13,862,980

Cperation
Allocation

19535 _ -

& 279,755
340,825
1,£00,0004
479,491
k79,491
U79,491
368,530

ﬁ'e',.j;ea,aov

% Incro
Over

51-53

Aver,

8605

Average increase over 1951-53 average anmual allocation — 250260

# TUnits under control of Regents of the University of Oklahoma.



July 9, 1953 Lo5E

# 81,800,000 was allocated for 1953-54, but only $1,200,000 remains in
sarmarked appropriaticn for hospitals for 1954-55. The average for
the two years is therefore $1,500,000, which ia an increasse oZ only
41.2% over the average for 1951-53.

The Regents expressed dissppointment in the failure to provide
adecuate funds for the School of Medicine and University Hospitals, the
discrimination against the University by providing a smaller percentage
of increase than for most of the other institutions, and particularly the
Oklahoma A & M. College.

Regent Little moved as followass ©I move that the President of
this Board write to the Chairman of the State Regents for Higher Education,
sending him a copy of the tatulation on allocations, with coples to all
members of the State Regents Board, raquesting a verificaticn of figures
shown in the tabulationo®

The motion was unanimously adopted,

President Cross reccamended that the salary for Dr. Mark R, Everett,
Dean of the School of Medicine, be fixsd at the anmal rate of 313,000,
increase of $500,

President Cross recommended that the salary for Arthur L.
Adwinistrator of the Hospitals, be fixed at the anmual rate of $8,500, an
incrosse of §1,0C0.

President Cross reccmmended that the salary for Rgymond Crews,
Assistant Business Aministrator of the Hospitala, be fixed at the amnual
rate of §7,000, an increase of §50C.

President Cross recomended that appointments of other employees
shovm, with position and title and salaries as shown in the budgets, be

On motion by Regent McBride the tudgsta for the Schooi of Medicine
and University Hospitals, with changes as noted by President Cross, were
spprovedo

°

Presidant Crosa called attentlon to the following letier from Dean
Evarott: '

July 3, 1953
“Dear President Cross: ‘
uI am forwarding the budget request for the University of Qllahoma
School of Medicine for the fiscal year 1953-54. The total request amownta to

$731,5L0.00 of which $576,512.00 has been aliccated by the State Regonts for
Higher Education. In order to realise the $155,028.00 estimate from Other



July 9, 1953 _ 4655

Funds, it will be necessary to incresse the tuition for atudents in the
School of Medicine from $350.00 per year to $400.0C0 per year as noted in
the biemnial budget request for the School of Medicine approved by the
governing boards. Inasmuch as the allocation of state funds makes it nec~
essary for the administration to use monies from trusts and gifts to support
eassentlal fNimeticns of the School of Medleins, I respectfully recommend that
the tuition fee te increased, as stated abowve, to be effoctive immediately.

Roapectinlly yours,

Mark R. Everett
Dean®

There followsd a discussion of ths matter in which the Regeats
expresaed regret that on account of the low allocation of funds an increase
in the fees for students 13 necessary.

Regent Grisso moved that a copy of Dean Everett's lotter be trans-
mitted to the State Rogentas for Higher Education, with the request that the
increase of 350 per year be authorised.

mmﬁMHEonthomﬁmmeptRegmtsncBrmem
Short, who asked that they be recorded as voting NOo. The moticn carried.

The tentative budget for the Oklahoma Geological Survey for the
fiscal year 1953-54 as shown below was approved:

. ~ Cooperstion
Gaoo Labo Rese with other
Admo & Invest. on Mino Covermment
Geno Exp, & Mapping Materials  Agemcies = . Total
Salaries and 821,80  $35050  §12,000  $14,750  $83,640
ages :
Other Current 5,460 24,500 4,000 250 34,210
Expenses
Equipment and Minor 1,250 3,100 1,000 000 59350
Irprovementa

Totals $28,550 $62,650 $17,000 $15,000  $123,200

Personnel recommendations and reports, as shown, were preaentad by
President Cress and unanimoualy approved:



July 9, 1953 4655

FERSONNEL ITEMS:
FACULTZ
LEAVES OF ABSENCE:

Leave of Absence without Pays

Dale H. Cronk, Aasistant Profeascr of Pharmacy, Septamber 1, 1953 to June 1,
1954. To do graduste atudy.

Extension of Leaves of Absence:

James T, Overbey, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to Sertem-
ber 1, 195#0

Pauline Thrower Horras, Assistant Professor of Social Work, to Sepbcmber 1,
1954

Sabbatical legve of Absence Cancelled:

Merl Do Cresch, Professor of Mechanics and Enginear:tng Motallurgy, returna
to full time basis, September 1, 1953.

Return from Leaves of Absencss

Dorothy Cram, Asscciate Profesaor or Social Work, returns from sick loave
September 1, 1953.

Jerome Needy, Assistant Professor of Physical Education; Assistant Basketball
Coach, change in salary from $4,000 for 10 months to $5,200 for 12 months,
returns from military leave of absence September 1, 1953

Richard Brigatwell, Assistant Professor of Musicj Aasistant Conductor, Uni-
versity Bands, returns from leave of absence without pay September 1, 1953,

Jim P, Artman, Instructor in Modern Languages and English, returns from leave
of absence without pay Septamber 1, 1953, :

APRFOINTMENTS s

Chester Stanley Clifton, Professor of Social Work; Director, School of Scoial
Work, $7,500 for 12 months, September 1, 1953.

Joseph F, Rarick, Associate Professor of Law, $6,000 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

Elrer Schoettle, Assistant Professor of Music, $4,500 for 9 months, Septem=.
b‘l‘ 1’ 19530



July 9, 1953 5657

Irving I. Zimmes, Assistant Professor of Physics, 4,200 for 9 momths, Sep-
tember 1, 1953,

James Hemkls, Instructor irn Art, 33,600 for ¢ menths, September 1, 1953,

Martin E. Gosner, Instructor in Industrial Education, $4,1C0 for 9 months,

Mohammad Reza Amin, Instructor in Physica, §4,500 for 9 months, Sap‘mmer i,
1953,

Mary Les Moore, Instructor in Education (2nd Grade), University School,
$4,300 for 12 months, September 1, 1953.

R Wandell Tomberlin, Director, Museum of Art, no additicnal salary, Scptm-
ber 1, 1953,

Magafer Sherif, Supervisor, Rockefeller Intergroup Relztions Project, $5,000
. for 12 months, June 16, 1953 to June 16, 1954, part time,

Carl R. Oldroyd, Consultant, Rockefeller Intergroup Relations Project, $200
for Jure 1, 1953 to Jnly 1, 1953, 1/3 time,

CHANGES s

Ernst Erich Noth, title changed fram Asscciats Profaaaor of Modern Larguages
to Associats Profuacr of Comparative Litersturs, Boolks Abroad, July 1, 1953.

Donald B. Turkinghon, promotad in rank from Assistamt Profeasor to Associate
Profeasor of Mechanical Engineering, Septeamber 1, 1953,

William R, Bandy, Associats Professor of Law, salary incrsased frem $5, 600
for 9 mouths to $5,900 for § montha, September 1, 1953, .

Reed M, Powell, Assistant Professor of Scciology, salary incrsased from

Donald C. Baker, Instructor in English, salary incrsased from $3,200 to
$3,600 for 9 mntha, September 1, 1953.

John Ro Willingham, Instructor in English, salary increased fram $3,200 to
$3,600 for 9 momths, September 1, 1953.

Sarah Youngblood, Instructor in English, salary increased from §3,200 to
$3,600 for 9 months, September 1, 1953.

RESIGNATIONSS
Andrew Sobogyk, Assocists Professor of Mathematics, June 1, 1953.



July 9, 1953 4658
Herry S. Robinson, resigned position of Research Assoclate, University
Museum, May 11, 1953.

Wo Re Tongue, resigned position of Curator of Classical Art and Archaeclogy,
University Museum, June 1, 19530

_Q_o_c;ggcd to Accept Appcintmsnts

Frank F. Fimey, Teaching Assistant, Department of English.
GRADUATE ASSISTANTS

APPOIRTMENTS:

Panl. Thompson Bryant, Department of }hgnsh $1,200 for 9 mntha, Septen~
ber 1, 1953,

Hillel Chedos, Department of English, 31,500 for 9 months, Septamber 1, 1953.

Charles James Day, Department of Bnglish, §1,200 for 9 months, Scp‘l'.unber 1,
1953. . ' ,

5!;:5:;3 Nelson Ellis, Dcpnrbmenb ofmgliah 31,200 for 9 mtha, Scptmbqr 1,

William E. Fredemsn, Departmsut of English, sl,soo for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

James C. Fowler, Depu-bunt of English, $1,500 for 9 months, Septamber 1,
19530 )

Domna Lorine Gerstenberger, Department of English, $1,500 for 9 manths, Sep-
tember 1, 1953.

Paul John McGimmis, Departmsnt of English, §1,200 for 9 months, Saptmber 1,
19530

Katherine Morcney, Department of English, $1,500 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

Charles Edward Murphy, Department of English, $1,200 for 9 manths, Septem—
m 1. 19530 *

John Marlow Murphy, Department of English, 31,200 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

John Philip O'Neill, Department of English, §1,500 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

Beatrice Ricks, Department of English, §1,5C0 for 9 momths, September 1, 1953.



July 9, 1953 . 45659
Margaret Wiming Smith, Department of English, $1,500 for 9 months, Septem-
ber 1, 1953,

Valor Eugene Thisssen, Department of English, 31,500 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

Joseph Michael Egar, School of Geology, $1,2C0 for 9 months, September 1, 1953.
Irrin Bernard Gold, School of Geclogy, $1,200 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,
Jares leland Morgan, School of Geology, $1,2C0 for 9 months, September 1, 1953.

I:g.cgard So Brocks, Department of Governmemt, 51,500 for 9 months, September 1,
530

Helen Virginia Buttram, Dspartment of Flant Sciemces, $1,2C0 for 9 months,
September 1, 1953,

George Carmon Cozad, Department of Plant.Scimces, $1,200 for 9 months, Sep-
tember 1, 1953s

Elisabeth Joan Hardley, Department of Flant Sciencaa, $1,2C0 for 9 months,
Scptanber 1, 19530

Helen ¥cElree, Department of Plant Scimcea, $1,200 for 9 months, Septem=-
b.r 1’ 19530

William Robert Ramlg, Department of Plant Sciences, $1,200 for 9 months,
September 1, 1953,

Ellen Joanne Wade, Department of Plant Sciences, $1,200 for 9 months, Sep~
tm 1’ 19530

DECLINED TO ACCEPT AFFOINTMENT:

Wayne Timothy Ford, Department of Mathematics and Astroncmyo
RESEARCH ASSISTANTS

APPFOINTMENTSS

James Edward Bowers, Bureau of Business Research, $1,100 for 11 months,
June 1, 1953, part time.

Esther Martin Cioresako, Federal Security Act-NIH Grant, $120 per month,
June 1, 1953 to September 1, 1953.

0. Jo Harvey, Rockefeller Intergroup Relations Projoct, §175 per month,
June 1, 1953 to September 1, 1953, 3/1. time,



- July 9, 1953 4660
O Jo Ha;.'vey, Yale Attitude Change Project, $150 for June 1, 1953 to July 1,
1953’ 1/ )4» time.

James Lyndon Murkres, Bureau of Business Research, 31,10@ for 11 nbnths,
June 1, 1953, part time.

Daniel V. Taub, Yals Attitude Change Project, 3100 per menth, June 1, 1953
to August 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Billy Jack White, Rockefeller Intergrcup Relasticns Project, $130 per month,
June 1, 1953 to September 1, 1953, 1/2 time,

Billy Jack White, Yale Attitude Changs Projsct, $100 per month, June 1, 1953
to July 1, 1953, 1/4 time, |

RESIGNATIONS:

Barl Dean Kznaly, Buresu of Businoss Rosearch, Juns 1, 1953.
Jack Fo Miller, Buream of Business Research, June 1, 1953,
FELLOWSHIPS

Leonard Jackson, McMshon Fellowship in Journalism, McMahon Memorial Scholare
ahip Fund, $1,000 for 9 months, September 1, 1953.

Robart Fred Jones, Sinclair Refining Company Fellowship in Petrcleum Ezigineor-
ing, $1,500 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,

Jackson Stuart Saunders, Archival Fellowshlp, Medical Assoclaticn Archives

SUMMER SCHOOL
APPOINTMENTS:

Jo Ray Matlock, Professor of Civil Engineering, $550 per month for June 16,
1953 to August 1, 1953.

James W. Caylor, Teaching Assistant, Schcool of Geology, §20C0 per month for
June and August, 1953.

Bubert Co Skimmer, Teaching Assistant, School of Geology, $200 for June, 1953,

Elizabeth Ann Harper, Speciai Inastructor in History, $150 per month for June
and July, 1953, 3/8 time.

Joffrey Bettia‘ Lawrence, Graduate Assistant, Department of History, $90 per
month for June and July, 1953, 3/8 time.



July 9, 1953 . 4561
Ellsabeth He Parham, Speclal Instructor im Voice, School oi Music, 916250
per month for Junc and July, 1953, part tims.

William C. Robinson, Special Instructor in Brass, School of Music, $37.50
per momth for Juna and July, 1953, part time.

William P, Snyder, Special Instructor in Trumpet, Schocl of Musie, $12.50
per month for June and July, 1953, part tima.

Lends Le Stoelsing, Special Instructor in Strings, School of Music, $12.50
per month for Juns and July, 1953, part tims,

Loris E. Wiles, Special Instructor in Woodwinds, School of Music, $75 per
month for June and July, 1953, part tims,

Bryan P. Glass, Assistant Professor, Qklshama Blclogical Station, $450 per
month for June and July, 1953,

John S. Urban, Teaching Assistant, Department of Physica, §177.77 per month
for June ard July, 1953, 2/3 time. '

Helen McElree, Graduate Assistant, Department of Plant Sciences, $90 per
month for June and July, 1953.

Dorothy L. Burt, Instructor in Speech, Speech and Hearing Clinic, $388.88
for July, 1953.

To Co Johnston, Graduate Assistant, University Reading Laboratory, §120 per
month for June and July, 1953.

CHANGESs

John G. Eriksen, Instructor in Govermmsnt, salary changed froem §255 per month
for 3/L time to $340 per month for full time, June and July, 1953. :

DECLINED TO ACCEPT APFOINTMENT:

Walter Scheffer, Insiructor in Government,

Wo Eo Homn, Assoclate Profsssor of History.
William Schriever, Professor of Fhysica.
mN-ACADMC

APPOINTMENTS:

Mary Sue Brown, Periodicals Librarian (P1), University Libraries, $3,000 for
12 months, July 1, 1953.



July 9, 1953 | 4662
Charlyce Roos King, Assistant Counselor of Women, Office of the Deen of
Students, $3,600 for 12 months, September 1, 1953,

Jo Eelly Mudd, Extension Specialist II, Business and Industrial Serwices,

CHANGES$

Ted R Lane, I.B.M. Tabulating Machire Operator, Statistical Service Labor-
atory, salary changed from $3,420 for 12 months to $3,600 for 12 months,
July 1, 1953« :
Rama Fae Mathis, changsd in title from Library Assistant to Documents Li-
brarian and Departments Librarian (P1l), University Libraries, incresase in
salary from §1,920 for 12 months to §$3,000 for 12 memths, July 1, 1953.

Hugh Mo Mix, change in titls from Program Director to Assistant Director
and Program Dircctor, WRAD and WNAD-FM, July 1, 1953,

DECLINED TO ACCEPT APPOINTMENT:

Hopson Ned Burlescn, MoD., Staff Physician, Student Health Service.
SCROOL OF MEDICINE AND UNIVERSITY HOSFITALS

PRECEPTORSHIP:

Dezn Everstt recommends the appointment of Dr. Cody Ray as an Assoclate
Preceptor from Paudmska.

AFPOINTMENTS:

Jean Spencer Felton, Associate Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health; Director, Health Service, $10,000 for 12 menths, July 1, 1953.

Vivian Sweibel Smith, Consultant Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine
ard Public Health, no salary, July 1, 1953.

RESIGNATIONS:

Ella Mary George, Assistant Profeasor of Physical Medicine, July 1, 1953.
Rotains title of Assistant Profesasor of Physical Medicine only.

Florence E, Brady Blerbauer, Instructor in Nursing, School of Nursing,
July 1, 1953. '

Prosident Cross reported the following deaths:
.Professor M. Elbert Mills, Collsgs of Engineering aince 1927, on

Jure 19, 1953. Professor Mills was a very fine teacher and highly respected
by his profession.



July 9, 1953 4653

Dr. Fay Maxey Ccoper, Clinical Professor of Ophthalmology in the
School of Maiicins, on June 16, 1953, Dr. Cooper has been aagociated with
the institutilon sirce March 20, 1932.

The Ragents requested that the Presidont semd letters of regret
to aurviving members of the respactive families.

President Cross recommended approval of athletic contracts aud
athorizatica to sign such contracts for basketball games as shomm belcws:

University of I1linois, Urbana, Decamber 5, 1953, at Norman.'
Ohio State Uniwersity, Columbus, Decewber 12, 1953, at Columbua.
Universily of Wisconasin, Madison, Decsmber 14, 1953, at Madison.
Oxlshowa A & M College, Stillwater, Deceamber 15, 1953, at Norman.
Urdversity of Kansas, Lawrence, Jamuary 4, 1954, at Lamrence.
University ol Nebraska, Lincoln, Jamuary 9, 1954, at lincoln.
University of Colorado, Boulder, Jamary 11, 1954, at Boulder,
Towa Statis Urdiversity, Ames, Janmuary 16, 1954, at Norman.
Kansas State University, Manhattan, Jamuary 256, 1954, at Norman.
Baylor University, Waco, Jamuary 30, 1954, at Waco.
University of Kansas, Lawrence, Fobruaxy 6, 1954, at Norman.
University of Missouri, Columbia, February 9, 1954, at Norman.
Oklahoma A & M Collsge, Stillwater, February 13, 1954, at Stillwater.
Universily of Nebraska, Lincoln, February 15, 1954, at Norman.
University of Misaouri, Coluwmbla, February 20, 1954, at Coiumbia,
- Jowa Sthate University, Amss, February 22, 1954, at Ames.
University of Colorado, Boulder, February 27, 1954, at Norman.
Kanse:s Stats University, Manhattan, March 3, 1954, at Manhattan.

Approved.

President Cross brought up again the guesticn of the TAutomcbile
Bagulat’on. This matter was discussed at the Juns 18 meeting (page 4617
of mimutes) ard at that time action was deferred. '

Following a discussion, Regent Morgan moved that we continue
the N) CAR RUIE for Ireshmen and enforce itR,

' A1l members votod AYE on the motlon excopt Rogant Grisso who asked
tha!. ha be recorded as woting NO. Ths moticn carried.
Other items carried over from ths June 18 meeting weres
Report on insurance by Regents? Committes (Foster, Little, Short).
Consideration on Policy on Approval and Exscution of Contrastas
At the June 18 meeting it was agreed to postpene action until the October
meating and in the meantime, Regemt Grisso is to make a study of the propoaal.

Thers being no further btusiness the meoting was adjourned at 3230 vom,

T Ro Kravtoll, SQOTOLtiry



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

